To: Board of Supervisors

From: John Kopchik, Director, Conservation & Development Department

Date: September 26, 2017

Subject: Amended 2017/2018 North Richmond Waste and Recovery Mitigation Fee Expenditure Plan



RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Amended 2017/2018 North Richmond Waste and Recovery Mitigation Fee Expenditure Plan (Exhibit A), identifying the activities authorized to be funded with Mitigation Fee revenue and respective funding allocations for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed action will not have an impact on the County's General Fund. Mitigation Fee revenue is used to cover the costs incurred by the County for any activities (Strategies) authorized to be funded under each applicable annual North Richmond Waste and Recovery Mitigation Fee Expenditure Plan. The Expenditure Plan includes a Contingency line item in the budget adequate to serve as a cushion for a potential revenue shortfall.

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of the North Richmond Mitigation Fee (NRMF) is to mitigate designated impacts resulting from the County and City approved land use permits for the expanded Bulk Material Processing Center (BMPC) located in North Richmond. New Expenditure Plans and/or modifications to existing Expenditure Plans (Amended Expenditure Plans)

✓ APP	PROVE	OTHER
▼ RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR		
Action of Board On: 09/26/2017 APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER		
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
AYE: ABSENT: Contact:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Diane Burgis, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor Demian Hardman (925)	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: September 26, 2017 David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By: Stephanie Mello, Deputy
674-7826		

must be approved by both the County Board of Supervisors and Richmond City Council to authorize use of NRMF funding.

The 2017/2018 North Richmond Mitigation Fee Expenditure Plan was approved by the County Board of Supervisors in June 2017 and by the Richmond City Council in July 2017.

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

In late August of 2017, Supervisor Gioia's Office informed Department of Conservation & Development (DCD) staff that the person hired to fill the NRMF funded Community Services Coordinator position (Expenditure Plan Strategy 8) in late July had still not been paid by her employer, Neighborhood House of North Richmond (NHNR), the implementing nonprofit organization named in the Expenditure Plan. The Community Services Coordinator has since been paid for the work performed in July. As of September 14, 2017, the Community Services Coordinator has not been paid for work completed for the month of August. NHNR has indicated that it does not have adequate funds available to administer this position on a reimbursement basis, meaning paychecks can only be issued for work performed after NHNR receives payment from the City. Requesting payment in advance of incurring the actual expense is inconsistent with NRMF funding practices and contracting requirements and is therefore not an acceptable arrangement moving forward. NHNR is also named in the Expenditure Plan as the entity responsible for implementing the two companion North Richmond Green strategies, which the Community Services Coordinator is responsible for implementing (Strategy 10 - North Richmond Green Community Service Programs and Strategy 11 - North Richmond Green Campaign) on a cost reimbursement basis.

To ensure that the Community Services Coordinator is paid for work performed on a timely and routine basis, and the related Mitigation Funded activities associated with the position operate uninterrupted, another implementing entity needs to be named. A nonprofit organization with a long standing history of working with both the City and County on NRMF funded activities, the Community Housing Development Corporation (CHDC) of North Richmond, has agreed to implement all three NRMF funded strategies on a cost reimbursement basis. CHDC has acted as the implementing entity for these strategies in the past and is already knowledgeable about the purpose of the strategies as well as the strategy-specific requirements. Additionally, CHDC currently administers another NRMF funded position, Prevention Services Coordinator, under Strategy 4, and assists with the implementation of Strategy 1 (Bulky Item Pick-ups & Disposal Vouchers). CHDC is also responsible for administering nonprofit contracts for both Strategy 9 (Community-Based Projects) and Strategy 12 (Neighborhood Community Garden Projects). The 2017/2018 Expenditure Plan must be amended in order to facilitate the transfer of implementation responsibilities for these strategies and the associated funding allocations from NHNR to CHDC.

SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE 2017/2018 NRMF EXPENDITURE PLAN

The recommended 2017/2018 Expenditure Plan Amendment changes the implementing entity listed for Expenditure Plan Strategies 8, 10, and 11 from NHNR to CHDC.

The proposed amendment also includes a correction related to the non-profit entity named as the fiscal sponsor for one of the Community Garden Projects funded under

Strategy 12. Specifically, the fiscal sponsor for the Contra Costa Service Integration Team (SIT) Community Garden Project is recommended to be changed from CHDC to Greater Richmond Interfaith Program (GRIP) in Attachments 4 and 5 to the Expenditure Plan (Exhibit A).

Due to the time-sensitive nature of the current need to amend the Expenditure Plan, the changes proposed in the attached Amended 2017-2018 Expenditure Plan could not be presented for consideration by the North Richmond Mitigation Fee Joint Expenditure Planning Committee (NRMFC). The NRMFC members will be advised of any changes approved by the City and County and the Amended Expenditure Plan will be presented to the full Committee at their next regularly scheduled meeting on February 16, 2018.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

Any amended Expenditure Plan must receive final approval from the County Board of Supervisors and Richmond City Council. Expenditure Plans only take effect if/when approved by the Board of Supervisors and the Richmond City Council. If the Amended 2017/2018 Expenditure Plan is not approved by the Board, the nonprofit currently implementing Strategies 8, 10, 11, and 12 of the Expenditure Plan would not implement strategies on a cost reimbursement basis as is required. Furthermore, there would continue to be a substantial risk that the implementation of the NRMF funded activities/services associated with these three strategies will be interrupted and/or compromised. CHDC would also continue to be inappropriately listed as the fiscal sponsor for the SIT Program's Community Garden Project funded under Strategy 12.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A - Amended 2017/18 Expenditure Plan